

Trends in Illicit Cigarette Use in Brazil Estimated From Legal Sales, 2012–2016

André Szklo, PhD, Roberto Magno Iglesias, PhD, Mirian Carvalho de Souza, PhD, Moysés Szklo, PhD, and Liz Maria de Almeida, PhD

Objectives. To estimate the proportions of illicit cigarette consumption in Brazil from 2012 to 2016, a period of sharp increases in cigarette taxes.

Methods. We used an approach based on legal sales provided by the Secretariat of Federal Revenues and self-reported consumption data from an annually conducted telephone survey (VIGITEL) to estimate the changes over time in illegal cigarette use in Brazil. For that purpose, we also used available information on the proportion of illegal cigarette consumption from a nationwide household survey conducted in 2013 to calculate a constant proportion of underreporting from VIGITEL in relation to total consumption and sales in Brazil.

Results. There was an increase in the estimated proportion of illicit cigarette use from 2012 to 2013 (from 28.6% to 32.3%), then a decrease from 2013 to 2014 (32.3% to 28.8%), and then a sustained trend of increase from 2014 to 2016 (28.8% to 42.8%).

Conclusions. Novel and feasible approaches to estimate changes over time in the illegal market are important for helping the effective implementation of tobacco excise tax policy. (*Am J Public Health*. Published online ahead of print December 21, 2017: e1–e5. doi:10.2105/AJPH.2017.304117)

In 2012, a new cigarette excise tax structure went into effect in Brazil, which resulted in a 31% increase in inflation-adjusted cigarette prices from 2011 to 2014.^{1,2} Consequently, Brazil was one of the most successful countries at reducing tobacco prevalence in recent years (from 18.2% in 2008 to 14.7% in 2013), particularly among smokers with a low level of education (from 23.4% to 19.7%) compared with those with a high level (from 13.8% to 11.5%).³

Although the tobacco industry claims that evidence-based tobacco control policies or innovative regulations, such as standardized packaging and product display bans, will result in an increased illicit market, a large body of evidence demonstrates that the industry is only attempting to weaken or delay implementation of effective tobacco control policies.^{4–6} However, given this tax and price increase¹ and the presence of illicit cigarette products in Brazil,² smokers may have indeed migrated to cheaper illicit cigarettes to save money.⁷ It is therefore important to understand the expansion of the size of the illegal market, as it may undermine efforts to further reduce smoking prevalence, mostly among underprivileged smokers.^{8,9}

In many low- and middle-income countries, the illicit cigarette market is overestimated because the tobacco industry is the only source of estimates on its size.^{10,11} For instance, the tobacco industry estimated that in Brazil in 2001 to 2003, illicit trade comprised 30% of the market—similar to its estimates for the late 1990s in a completely different scenario. This allegedly occurred despite real reductions at that time (2001–2003) in average excise taxes and prices per pack as well as the introduction of several measures to fight smuggling.^{2,12}

In 2008, a comprehensive survey for tobacco control in Brazil, the Global Adult Tobacco Survey Brazil (GATS-Brazil) was included in a national health-related survey conducted every 5 years.^{13,14} By comparing purchasing prices obtained from GATS-

Brazil and a defined threshold retail price (including all production and distribution costs and taxes), it was possible to estimate the proportion of illicit cigarette use among smokers in Brazil in 2008 (and in 2013).² The rationale was that below that threshold price, cigarette products would be covering production and distribution costs, but prices would not include tax payments. The results indicated that the total proportion of illicit consumption increased from 16.9% in 2008 to 32.3% in 2013.²

Available information on cigarette consumption from VIGITEL,¹⁵ a telephone survey conducted annually since 2006 among adults with landlines living in Brazilian state capitals, encourages further assessment of the implementation of effective measures to prevent smoking initiation or to stimulate cessation, such as the price and tax policy. Our aim was therefore to estimate the annual change in illicit cigarette consumption in Brazil from 2012 to 2016. For that purpose, we present a new approach to measure the illicit trade.

METHODS

We combined available information on cigarette consumption from different surveys (GATS-Brazil and VIGITEL) and on official legal sales (Secretariat of Federal Revenues, or SFR) that could be used in a novel approach of the Merriman methodology to estimate total illicit cigarette consumption in Brazil. In Merriman's methodology,¹⁶ self-reported

ABOUT THE AUTHORS

André Szklo, Mirian Carvalho de Souza, and Liz Maria de Almeida are with the Division of Epidemiology, Brazilian National Cancer Institute (INCA), Rio de Janeiro, Brazil. Roberto Magno Iglesias is with the Center of Studies on Integration and Development (CINDES), Rio de Janeiro. Moysés Szklo is with the Division of Epidemiology, Bloomberg School of Public Health, Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD.

Correspondence should be sent to André Szklo, Rua Marquês de Pombal 125/7º andar, 20230-240 Centro, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil (e-mail: aszklo@inca.gov.br). Reprints can be ordered at <http://www.ajph.org> by clicking the "Reprints" link.

This article was accepted August 30, 2017.

doi: 10.2105/AJPH.2017.304117

consumption from a specific survey is used to calculate a single “intrinsic” underreporting constant of the country’s “real” consumption for a baseline year with known figures of illegal consumption. By knowing the self-reported consumption for a different year of that same specific survey, it is therefore possible to estimate the amount of total sales (legal plus illegal cigarette sales) in the country and, after deducting official legal sales, obtain the amount and proportion of illegal sales for a different year in the country.^{2,16}

In our study, we estimated this constant underreporting proportion for the year 2013 because we could use a known figure of illegal consumption among residents in urban areas derived from purchasing prices obtained from GATS-Brazil 2013.^{2,14} We also based this underreporting parameter on self-reported consumption from VIGITEL conducted in 2013 and from official legal sales provided by the SFR, as follows. First, we multiplied the self-reported consumption data from VIGITEL by the estimated proportion of legal consumption from GATS-Brazil 2013. To calculate the underreporting parameter, we then divided the “estimated legal consumption from VIGITEL” by the official legal sales provided by the SFR.¹⁷ Unlike in the original Merriman methodology, we calculated the underreporting parameter stratified by educational level (<8 years vs ≥8 years) to take into account the likely differential information bias related to conducting phone surveys across different socioeconomic status groups.^{18–20} As official legal sales are not provided by educational level, we used the percentage distribution of legal cigarette consumption by educational level from the nationwide representative GATS-Brazil survey conducted in 2013 to obtain the estimates of legal sales for each educational level (Appendix A, available as a supplement to the online version of this article at <http://www.ajph.org>).

Information on cigarette consumption from VIGITEL was based on the following 2 questions: (1) “Do you currently smoke?,” categorized as “daily,” “less than daily,” or “not at all”; and, if respondent reported current smoking (“daily” or “less than daily”), (2) “On average, how many cigarettes do you smoke per day (or per week)?” We divided the total number of cigarettes smoked per week by 7 to obtain the daily consumption

among occasional smokers. We also multiplied daily consumption from VIGITEL by 365.25 to obtain the total yearly consumption.

To estimate the proportions of illicit cigarette use for years other than the baseline year (2013), and years for which continuous cigarette consumption from VIGITEL was available (i.e., 2012, 2014, 2015, and 2016), first we used (1) the self-reported consumption data from VIGITEL for years other than the baseline year by educational level and (2) the constant estimates of the proportion of underreporting of VIGITEL in relation to consumption and sales in Brazil to calculate the “new” estimates of overall sales (legal and illegal cigarette sales) in Brazil by educational level (Appendix A). (3) We then obtained the amount and proportion of illegal sales for a different year in the country by deducting overall official legal sales from the sum of the “new” estimates of overall sales by educational level (Appendix A).

Data on smokers living in urban areas (GATS-Brazil) may not be consistent with data on smokers with landlines in state capitals (VIGITEL), as the latter may have higher socioeconomic status.¹⁹ For this reason, we also conducted sensitivity analyses using lower baseline proportions of illegal cigarette consumption. We used Stata version 12.0 (StataCorp LP, College Station, TX) for the statistical analysis, taking into account the complex sample design.

RESULTS

There was an increase in estimates of the overall proportion of illicit cigarette use from 2012 to 2013 (28.6% to 32.3%: +12.9%), then a decrease from 2013 to 2014 (32.3% to 28.8%: –10.8%), and then a sustained trend of increase from 2014 to 2016 (from 2014 to 2015, 28.8% to 36.5%: +26.7%; from 2015 to 2016, 36.5% to 42.8%: +17.3%; Table 1). The total yearly illicit cigarette consumption increased slightly, from 35.8 billion units in 2012 to 36.2 billion units in 2013 (+0.4 billion units). It then decreased from 36.2 billion units in 2013 to 29.3 billion units in 2014 (–6.9 billion units), and then there was a sustained increasing trend from 2014 to 2016 (+6.9 billion units from 2014 to 2015,

and +3.6 billion units from 2015 to 2016; Table 1).

Sensitivity analyses that used higher baseline proportions of legal cigarette consumption (i.e., that used lower baseline proportions of illegal cigarette consumption) to calculate the underreporting parameters revealed a similar trend of changes over time in the extent of illicit cigarette use.

Further information on the sources of parameters used in the analysis can be found in Table A (available as a supplement to the online version of this article at <http://www.ajph.org>). Moreover, in Appendix B (available as a supplement to the online version of this article), we explain how we expanded the methods to allow the estimation over time of the proportion and amount of illicit cigarette consumption, also by educational level; in Tables B and C (available as a supplement to the online version of this article), we present our findings. We observed the same pattern of changes over time in the proportion of illicit cigarette consumption for smokers of both high and low educational level. For each year, the latter had higher baseline proportions of illegal cigarette use.

DISCUSSION

The changes in the extent of illicit cigarette use in Brazil highlight the close relationship between the tax and price policy implemented in recent years and the fluctuations in the economic and political scenarios in Brazil. After implementation of the new cigarette excise tax structure and the establishment of a minimum price for a pack of cigarettes in 2012,¹ we observed an increase in the proportion of illicit consumption, overall and across 2 socioeconomic groups of smokers who did not stop smoking. Shortly before and during the presidential elections held in 2014, Brazil experienced a temporary increase in the purchase power of the population,^{21–23} which likely explains the observed decline in the net migration to cheaper illicit cigarettes to save money. However, from the beginning of 2015 onwards, economic and political crises have ensued (e.g., inflation has spiked up, consumer confidence has plummeted, and the president was impeached by the Brazilian Congress),^{21–23} resulting in a sharp increase of the illicit market. Official data of

TABLE 1—Estimates of the Proportion and Amount of Illegal Cigarette Use According to Different Scenarios: Brazil, 2012–2016

Scenario	% Decrease in Illegal Cigarette Consumption (From VIGITEL 2013)	% of Illegal Cigarette Consumption (From VIGITEL 2013) ^{a,b}		Estimated % of Illegal Cigarette Use					Amount (in Billions of Units) of Illegal Cigarette Use				
		Low Educational Level ^c	High Educational Level	2012	2013 ^d	2014	2015	2016	2012	2013 ^d	2014	2015	2016
1	0 (Baseline)	41.9	21.2	28.6	32.3	28.8	36.5	42.8	35.8	36.2	29.3	36.2	39.8
2	2	41.1	20.8	27.9	32.3	28.1	35.8	42.2	34.5	36.2	28.4	35.2	38.8
3	4	40.2	20.3	27.2	32.3	27.5	35.2	41.7	33.3	36.2	27.4	34.2	38.0
4	6	39.4	19.9	26.5	32.3	26.8	34.6	41.2	32.1	36.2	26.5	33.3	37.1
5	8	38.5	19.5	25.8	32.3	26.2	34.0	40.6	31.0	36.2	25.7	32.4	36.3

^aBased on the proportion of illegal cigarette consumption from GATS-Brazil 2013 among residents in urban areas.

^bThe proportion of illegal cigarette consumption was used to calculate a constant proportion of underreporting of VIGITEL (annual telephone survey) cigarette consumption in relation to total sales in Brazil, by educational level.

^cLow level of education = less than 8 y of education; High level of education = 8 y or more of education.

^dBased on estimates obtained directly from the GATS-Brazil 2013 survey, a proxy for Brazil 2013.²

the total volume of illegal cigarettes seized between 2012 and 2016 on terrestrial borders and highways by the Brazilian authority in charge of fiscal and law enforcement corroborate our findings.²⁴

There are several recognized methodologies to assess the size of the illicit tobacco trade (e.g., customs seizure data, comparison of import and export statistics, comparisons between household survey estimates of tobacco products consumption and government statistics of tax-paid sales, survey of tobacco users' purchase behaviors, and empty discarded pack data), as different approaches might be necessary to meet potential budget restrictions, particularly in low- and middle-income countries.^{9,16} Thus, a combination of methods (including expert opinion) is often necessary to cross-validate estimates and minimize the possible methodological weaknesses and limitations of single methods, such as the lack of systematic ways to collect primary data, underreporting of individual consumption levels, lack of high-quality data on legal cigarette sales in the country, or lack of representativeness of the samples.

In 2008, a system to counteract domestic tax evasion by uniquely identifying each pack of cigarettes was implemented in Brazil.^{2,12} It included assembly line controls, thus eliminating any possibility of underreporting by legal factories in the country, and consequently increased the quality of data on tax-paid sales. Moreover, the implementation of an integrated surveillance system to track the tobacco epidemic, based on regular and standardized data collection measures for

GATS-Brazil (every 5 years) and VIGITEL (annually), provided representative samples of smokers at the country, region, and state capital level.^{3,13–15} The strength of the proposed novel approach is therefore the possibility of using robust data on tobacco behavior, and of incorporating the intrinsic underreporting of self-reported cigarette consumption from smokers living in Brazilian state capitals, to annually compare Brazil's tax-paid sales with individually reported consumption, instead of generating a single point estimate of illicit consumption. Moreover, starting in 2018, and for every 5 years, Brazil will also have the opportunity to cross-validate the national estimates derived from the method presented in this report with the estimates based on purchasing prices obtained from GATS-Brazil,² and make adjustments in the underreporting parameter if necessary.

In Brazil, cigarettes are subjected to a tax levied on the manufacturing of products (IPI). From December 1, 2016, the IPI was updated to be calculated by a 10.0% ad valorem rate (vs the previous 9.5% ad valorem rate) applicable to the products' retail price added with a US \$0.44 per pack ad rem rate (vs the previous US \$0.41 per pack ad rem rate).²⁵ In addition, the recent political and economic crises are both still far from ending.^{21,22} Thus, it is important to keep monitoring the expansion of the illegal market, particularly among underprivileged individuals.

A tobacco taxation policy that has resulted in high retail prices relative to consumer income (low affordability) will not maximize its

impact on the reduction of smoking prevalence unless the country also increases law enforcement, changes the culture of accepting illicit product, and increases international collaboration, particularly with neighboring countries with lower retail prices.^{9,12} The results of the method presented here are therefore important for raising the awareness of the authorities and the general public about the seriousness of the problem, and they can serve to influence the allocation of resources.

In this sense, our findings may also create opportunities to the health sector in Brazil (and in other countries) to promote and push the World Health Organization (WHO) Framework Convention on Tobacco Control (FCTC) multisectoral measures by fully implementing article 15 of the WHO FCTC and ratifying the FCTC Protocol to Eliminate Illicit Tobacco Trade.²⁶ Moreover, because our method provides an indication of the continuous changes in illicit trade, it also offers useful information for evaluating the effectiveness of policies to combat smuggling. This is important because the modus operandi for the supply of illegal tobacco products may change over time, as smugglers, encouraged by the direct or indirect involvement of the tobacco industry in the illicit trade, may adapt their practices in response to government actions.^{4,5,9}

Limitations

Cigarette consumption in our study was self-reported. Furthermore, we did not correct our underreporting parameters by a likely

increase over time in social stigma, irrespective of educational level.²⁷ This may have resulted in an underestimation of the proportion of illicit cigarette use for the years 2014 through 2016 and overestimation for 2012. However, when we applied the same methodology to estimate illegal cigarette consumption in 2013, using the baseline parameters from the GATS-Brazil 2008 survey, the findings were very similar to the “real” figure obtained directly from the GATS-Brazil 2013 survey (within 3% accuracy), suggesting there was no need to correct for social stigma (Table D, available as a supplement to the online version of this article at <http://www.ajph.org>). Still, smokers living in Brazilian state capitals may experience a larger (or smaller) reduction over time in either cessation rates or quantity of cigarettes smoked compared with smokers living in other parts of the country, which may modify the constant underreporting parameter. Thus, it is important to periodically cross-validate our annual national estimates of illicit consumption with figures of illegal consumption from the GATS-Brazil survey conducted every 5 years and, if appropriate, to update the underreporting parameter.

We were unable to calculate the underreporting constants for the baseline year by also considering the consumption of illegal cigarette from VIGITEL, as, obviously, information on the “official illegal sales provided by the SFR” was not available. As underreporting parameters varied markedly by educational level (a proxy for socioeconomic status), and smokers who use illegal cigarettes likely belong to an even lower socioeconomic level than smokers who use legal cigarettes, we may have underestimated their respective underreporting constants and, consequently, also estimates of overall proportion of illicit cigarette use for years other than 2013.

The “official legal sales provided by the SFR” may also include consumption by those younger than 18 years, which implies that we may have overestimated our underreporting parameters. However, recent national data for individuals aged 12 to 17 years show that both smoking prevalence and average daily cigarette consumption among smokers are much lower than cigarette consumption among adults.^{3,28} Therefore, even if we had been able to deduct legal cigarette consumption among

adolescents from the overall legal sales, the underreporting constants would have remained virtually unchanged.

Conclusions

The promotion of independent studies using feasible methodologies to estimate changes over time in the amount of illicit consumption in the country is of paramount importance to help effectively implement tobacco excise tax policy. For that purpose, as stated in article 20 of the WHO FCTC,²⁶ the establishment of a sustained national system for the epidemiological surveillance of tobacco consumption and related social and economic indicators makes it also possible to conduct such studies.

Public Health Implications

We propose an approach to estimate changes in the extent of illicit cigarette use in Brazil from 2012 to 2016. The changes in the proportion and amount of illicit cigarette use in Brazil highlight the close relationship between the tax and price policy implemented in the last few years and the fluctuations in the economic and political scenarios in Brazil. There was a sharp increase in the proportion of illicit cigarette use from 2014 to 2016 (+48.6%), which also contributed to an increase in the number of illegal cigarettes consumed in the country (+10.5 billion units) for the same period. Novel and feasible methods to estimate the changes in the illegal market over time are important for helping to effectively implement tobacco excise tax policy. *AJPH*

CONTRIBUTORS

A. Szklo and M. C. de Souza participated in data processing, data analysis, and the elaboration and preparation of the article. R. M. Iglesias participated in the consultancy for data analysis and the elaboration and preparation of the article. M. Szklo and L. M. de Almeida participated in the elaboration and preparation of the article.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The GATS-Brazil and the VIGITEL surveys were funded by the Brazilian Ministry of Health.

We thank the Non-Communicable Diseases Surveillance and Health Promotion Department of the Health Surveillance Secretariat of the Ministry of Health (DANTPS/SVS/MS) team working with the VIGITEL system for making available the database and for their general support.

Note. The funder had no direct involvement in the analysis and interpretation of the data or in the writing of the report or the decision to submit the article.

HUMAN PARTICIPANT PROTECTION

The VIGITEL survey was approved by the Brazilian National Commission of Ethics in Research (CONEP), register no. 13081/2008 as updated June 26, 2013 (No. 355.590).

REFERENCES

1. Brazilian Ministry of Finance. Tributação IPI Cigarros MP 540/2011 Decreto 7.555/2011. Available at: http://www.fazenda.gov.br/noticias/2011/agosto/Tributacao_IPI_Cigarros_MP_e_DECRETO_Imprensa.pdf/view. Accessed April 19, 2017.
2. Iglesias RM, Szklo AS, Souza MC, de Almeida LM. Estimating the size of illicit tobacco consumption in Brazil: findings from the global adult tobacco survey. *Tob Control*. 2017;26(1):53–59.
3. Szklo AS, de Souza MC, Szklo M, de Almeida LM. Smokers in Brazil: who are they? *Tob Control*. 2016;25(5):564–570.
4. Fooks GJ, Peeters S, Evans-Reeves K. Illicit trade, tobacco industry-funded studies and policy influence in the EU and UK. *Tob Control*. 2014;23(1):81–83.
5. World Health Organization. Tobacco industry interference with tobacco control. 2008. Available at: <http://www.who.int/tobacco/resources/publications/Tobacco%20Industry%20Interference-FINAL.pdf>. Accessed July 18, 2017.
6. Evans-Reeves KA, Hatchard JL, Gilmore AB. “It will harm business and increase illicit trade”: an evaluation of the relevance, quality and transparency of evidence submitted by transnational tobacco companies to the UK consultation on standardised packaging 2012. *Tob Control*. 2015;24(e2):e168–e177.
7. Coady MH, Chan CA, Sacks R, Mbamalu IG, Kansagra SM. The impact of cigarette excise tax increases on purchasing behaviors among New York city smokers. *Am J Public Health*. 2013;103(6):e54–e60.
8. Kurti MK, von Lampe K, Thompkins DE. The illegal cigarette market in a socioeconomically deprived inner-city area: the case of the South Bronx. *Tob Control*. 2013;22(2):138–140.
9. IARC Handbook of Cancer Preventions. Tobacco Control Volume 14. Effectiveness of tax and price policies for tobacco control 2011. Available at: <http://www.iarc.fr/en/publications/pdfs-online/prev/handbook14/handbook14-10.pdf>. Accessed April 19, 2017.
10. Stoklosa M, Ross H. Contrasting academic and tobacco industry estimates of illicit cigarette trade: evidence from Warsaw, Poland. *Tob Control*. 2014;23(e1):e30–e34.
11. van Walbeek C, Shai L. Are the tobacco industry’s claims about the size of the illicit cigarette market credible? The case of South Africa. *Tob Control*. 2015;24(e2):e142–e146.
12. Iglesias RM. Increasing excise taxes in the presence of an illegal cigarette market: the 2011 Brazil tobacco tax reform. *Rev Panam Salud Publica*. 2016;40(4):243–249.
13. Brazilian National Cancer Institute. Global adult tobacco survey, Brazil 2008. 2010. Available at: http://www.who.int/tobacco/surveillance/en_tfi_gats_2010_brazil.pdf. Accessed April 19, 2017.
14. Brazilian Geography and Statistics Institute. Pesquisa Nacional de Saúde 2013—percepção do estado de saúde, estilos de vida e doenças crônicas Brasil, Grandes Regiões e Unidades da Federação. 2014. Available at: <http://www.ibge.gov.br/home/estatistica/populacao/pns/2013/default.shtm>. Accessed April 19, 2017.

15. Brazilian Health Ministry. VIGITEL Brazil 2013: protective and risk factors for chronic diseases by telephone survey [in Portuguese]. 2014. Available at: <https://biavati.files.wordpress.com/2014/05/vigitel-2013.pdf>. Accessed April 19, 2017.
16. Merriman D. Understand, measure, and combat tobacco smuggling. Economics of Tobacco Toolkit 7. The World Bank, 2002. Available at: <http://siteresources.worldbank.org/INTPH/Resources/7Smuggling.pdf>. Accessed April 19, 2017.
17. Brazilian Ministry of Finance. Secretariat of Federal Revenue. Available at: <http://idg.receita.fazenda.gov.br/orientacao/tributaria/regimes-e-controles-especiais/producao-de-cigarros-no-brasil-2013>. Accessed April 19, 2017.
18. Landrine H, Corral I, Simms DA, et al. Telephone surveys underestimate cigarette smoking among African-Americans. *Front Public Health*. 2013;1:36.
19. Ferreira AD, César CC, Malta DC, et al. Validity of data collected by telephone survey: a comparison of VIGITEL 2008 and “Saúde em Beagá” survey. *Rev Bras Epidemiol*. 2011;14(suppl 1):16–30.
20. Nelson DE, Powell-Griner E, Town M, Kovar MG. A comparison of national estimates from the National Health Interview Survey and the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System. *Am J Public Health*. 2003;93(8):1335–1341.
21. Baggi R, Bacciotti R, Morais J. Poder de compra das famílias deverá retroceder 5 anos. Valor Econômico 2015. Available at: <http://www.tendencias.com.br/news.cgi?id=91>. Accessed April 19, 2017.
22. Institute for Applied Economic Research. Available at: <http://www.ipeadata.gov.br/Default.aspx>. Accessed April 19, 2017.
23. Orair RO, Gouvêa RR, Leal EM. Political electoral cycles and public investments in Brazil. Institute for Applied Economic Research, 2015. Available at: http://www.ipea.gov.br/portal/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=24537. Accessed April 19, 2017.
24. Brazilian National Cancer Institute. The Observatory of the National Tobacco Control Policy. Available at: http://www2.inca.gov.br/wps/wcm/connect/observatorio_controle_tabaco/site/status_politica/mercado_ilegal. Accessed April 19, 2017.
25. The Brazilian Presidency of the Republic. Decree no. 8656. Available at: http://www.planalto.gov.br/ccivil_03/_Ato2015-2018/2016/Decreto/D8656.htm. Accessed April 19, 2017.
26. World Health Organization. WHO Framework Convention on Tobacco Control. 2003. Available at: http://www.who.int/fctc/text_download/en/index.html. Accessed April 19, 2017.
27. Gallus S, Tramacere I, Boffetta P, et al. Temporal changes of under-reporting of cigarette consumption in population-based studies. *Tob Control*. 2011;20(1):34–39.
28. Figueiredo VC, Szklo AS, Costa LC, et al. ERICA: smoking prevalence in Brazilian adolescents. *Rev Saude Publica*. 2016;50(suppl 1):12s.